REGULAR TOWN BOARD MEETING

December 3, 2019

Present: Mayor George Holleman

Mayor Pro-Tem Kenny Poole Commissioner Ronnie Robinette
Commissioner Jack Simms Commissioner Kim Brown

The regular meeting was opened for business by Mayor Holleman at 5:30 p.m. The invocation was given by Mayor Holleman. The Pledge of Allegiance followed.

Special recognition honoring the service of Commissioner Edd Elliott was held. Commissioner Elliott served on the Town Board from 2011 to 2019 and was presented a plaque honoring his years of service to the Town. Town staff and citizens expressed their gratitude for his years of service and friendship.

The Honorable Judge Dale Graham administered the Oath of Office to Mayor George Holleman, Commissioner Kenny Poole and Commissioner Ronnie Robinette. He also administered the oath to newly elected Commissioner Jack Simms and Commissioner Kim Brown.

A motion was made by Commissioner Robinette and seconded by Commissioner Poole to adopt the agenda as presented and to add item 7a. Budget Amendment for insurance reimbursement. The motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Commissioner Robinette and seconded by Commissioner Poole to approve the November 2019 minutes as presented. The motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Commissioner Robinette and seconded by Commissioner Brown to approve the budget amendment in the amount of \$5,791.20 for insurance reimbursement for damages to a patrol car. The motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Commissioner Robinette and seconded by Commissioner Jack Simms to select Commissioner Kenny Poole as Mayor Tempore. The motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Commissioner Simms and seconded by Commissioner Poole to set the next meeting for January 7th, 2020 at 5:30 in the Council Chambers at Town Hall.

A motion was made by Commissioner Simms and seconded by Commissioner Poole to adjourn

the meeting. The motion was passed unani	imously.
Mayor	
Commissioner	Commissioner
Commissioner	Commissioner
Attest: Yolanda T. Prince. Town Clerk	_